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CHAPTER 419

No. 8, A.	 Published
December 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 419

AN ACT to create 36.06 (10) and 37.02 (5) of the statutes, relating to the
establishment of extension centers by the university and branch cam-
puses by the state colleges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 36.06 (10) of the statutes is created to read:
36.06 (10) The board of regents of the university may establish ex-

tension centers in communities approved by the co-ordinating committee for
higher education and not otherwise provided with degree-granting public
institutions of higher learning and enter into arrangements with one or
more counties or other units of government for the establishment and main-
tenance of the necessary physical facilities in connection therewith.

SECTION 2. 37.02 (5) of the statutes is created to read:
37.02 (5) The board of regents of the state colleges may establish

branch campuses offering the first 2 years of academic work offered in the
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state colleges in communities approved by the co-ordinating committee for
higher education and not otherwise provided with .degree-granting public
institutions of higher learning and enter into arrangements with one or
more counties or other units of government for the establishment and
maintenance of the necessary physical facilities in connection therewith:
The rates of tuition charged to students at any such branch campus shall
be no higher than the rates of tuition charged for such courses at the state
colleges. Any such branch campus shall be administered by one of the state
colleges, with appropriate instructional support from other state colleges as
may be required. The board of regents shall have general supervision over
the branch campuses.

SECTION 3. Wherever the words "university extension center" or "uni-
versity of Wisconsin extension center" appear in sections 13.351 (2) (f),
59.07 (61), 66.51 (1) (a), 67.04 (1) (a), (2) (zp) and 67.05 (5) (b) of the
statutes, the words "or state college branch campus" shall be inserted after
"center". The revisor of statutes shall show the changes. in printing the
statutes.

SECTION 4. Wherever the words "board of regents of the university"
appear in section 66.51 (1) (b) of the statutes, the words "or state colleges"
shall be inserted immediately thereafter. The revisor of statutes shall show
the change in printing the statutes.

Approved December 10, 1963.
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